PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3734258

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES KEENAN GRELLE	03/12/2014
WILLEM J.L. VAN BAKEL	12/03/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BACKJOY ORTHOTICS, LLC.
Street Address:	6685 GUNPARK DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	BOULDER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80301

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14775353

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (805)584-6427

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 805.579.2500

Email: docketing@brooksacordia.com BROOKS ACORDIA IP LAW, P.C. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 31365 OAK CREST DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 225

Address Line 4: WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CALIFORNIA 91361

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BAC1-P.E04.US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER WEISS
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher Weiss/
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=2016-02-11_BAC1-Pe04US_Assignment#page1.tif source=2016-02-11_BAC1-Pe04US_Assignment#page2.tif source=2016-02-11 BAC1-Pe04US Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 037711 FRAME: 0844 503687621

Docket No. BAC1-P.e04.PCT

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEDEAC, Tomog Mooney Chelle 7201 CE 24th Arro Dortland Orogan
WHEREAS: James Keenan GRELLE, 7201 SE 34 th Ave., Portland, Oregon 97202 U.S.A. and Willem J.L. VAN BAKEL, Ter Eik 29,
Veldhoven, NB 5503 DE, Netherlands
(full name(s) and post office address(s) of inventor(s) (including country))
(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:
NEUTRAL POSTURE ORIENTING FOOTBED SYSTEM FOR FOOTWEAR
(title of discovery or invention)
[X] for which application for a Patent under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), attorney docket BAC1-P.e04.PCT, has been prepared and executed herewith,
[] for which application for a Patent under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) has been filed on under Serial No.,, and
WHEREAS: BACKJOY ORTHOTICS, LLC, a California limited liability company, located at 6685 Gunpark Drive, Suite 200, Boulder, California 80301 U.S.A.
(name and address of assignee)
(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE)), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.
NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to
ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum ofOne Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt

PATENT REEL: 037711 FRAME: 0845

Docket No. BAC1-P.e04.PCT

of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns, will assign, does hereby assign and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

- I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to an under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives,

> PATENT REEL: 037711 FRAME: 0846

3 of 3

Docket No. BAC1-F.e04.PCT

or assigns, I will, at any time, when called open to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful daths, execute and deliver all such disclaiments and all divisional, continuation and reissus applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisits for the application for such reissuss and the producing thereof and for the filling of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to ald the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention of discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Name:	James	Keenan	GRELLE	
Dated: <u> </u>	de de mais de desarração.	odpolonia odpolonje i od naza po		
Citizenship: <u>Ur</u>	ired States			

Assignor's signature:

Name :

Willem J.L. VAN BAKEL

and the state of t

Citizenskip: Datch

PATENT REEL: 037711 FRAME: 0847

RECORDED: 02/11/2016